
 

2714724.1 
1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Marty Harper  (#003416) 
Katherine V. Brown (#026546) 
POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC 
CityScape 
One East Washington, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Telephone: (602) 650-2000 
Facsimile: (602) 264-7033 
E-Mail: mharper@polsinelli.com 
E-Mail: kvbrown@polsinelli.com 
 
David F. Adler 
James R. Wooley 
Louis A. Chaiten 
Eric E. Murphy 
Katie M. McVoy 
JONES DAY 
North Point 
901 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
Telephone:  (216) 586-3939 
Facsimile:  (216) 579-0212 
Admitted Pro Hac Vice  
 
Attorneys for Defendants  
Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C., 
CBIZ, Inc., and CBIZ MHM, LLC 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 
ML LIQUIDATING TRUST, as 
successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., 
 
                                  Plaintiff, 
vs. 
 
MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a 
Missouri professional corporation, CBIZ, 
INC., a Delaware corporation, and CBIZ 
MHM, LLC, an Ohio limited liability 
company, 

                                    
                                      Defendants. 

Case No. 2:10-cv-02019-MHM 
 
STIPULATION FOR RESPONSE TO 
COMPLAINT AND RELATED 
BRIEFING; TIME TO FILE 
REMAND MOTION AND RELATED 
BRIEFING 

 

 

Case 2:10-cv-02019-RRB   Document 28    Filed 10/12/10   Page 1 of 4



 

 2 
2714724.1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

On September 21, 2010, defendants CBIZ, Inc., CBIZ MHM, LLC, and Mayer Hoffman 

McCann, P.C. (collectively, “Defendants”) removed the case of ML Liquidating Trust v. Mayer 

Hoffman McCann, P.C., et al., (the “Trust Action”) from the Superior Court of Arizona, County 

of Maricopa, to this Court.  Plaintiff ML Liquidating Trust (“Plaintiff”) and removing 

Defendants in the Trust Action now hereby stipulate, and respectfully request that the Court by 

its Order confirm, the following: 

Motions to Dismiss Briefing Schedule 

1. The Defendants’ respective responses to Plaintiff’s Complaint shall be filed on or 

before November 22, 2010. 

2. To the extent any Defendants file a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff’s briefs in 

opposition shall be filed on or before January 11, 2011. 

3. Defendants’ reply briefs in support of any motions to dismiss shall be filed on or 

before February 1, 2011.  

Motion to Remand Briefing Schedule 

1. Any motion to remand by Plaintiff shall be filed on or before November 19, 2010. 

2. Defendants’ briefs in opposition to any motion to remand shall be filed on or 

before December 22, 2010. 

3. Plaintiff’s reply briefs in support of any motion to remand shall be filed on or 

before January 14, 2011. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 

Case 2:10-cv-02019-RRB   Document 28    Filed 10/12/10   Page 2 of 4



 

 3 
2714724.1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

DATED October 12, 2010.   

Respectfully submitted, 
  
  
 By:  /s/ Katherine V. Brown  
 Marty Harper 
 Katherine V. Brown 
 Polsinelli Shughart P.C. 
 CityScape 
 One East Washington, Suite 1200 
 Phoenix, AZ  85004 
 Telephone: (602) 650-2000 
 Facsimile: (602) 264-7033 
  
  
 David F. Adler 
 James R. Wooley 
 Louis A. Chaiten 
 Eric E. Murphy 
 Katie M. McVoy 
 Jones Day 
 North Point 
 901 Lakeside Avenue 
 Cleveland, Ohio 44114 
 Telephone: (216) 586-3939 
 Facsimile: (215) 579-0212 
 Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 

Attorneys for  Defendants 
Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C., CBIZ, Inc., and 
CBIZ MHM, LLC 
 

 By:  /s/ Christopher Caserta (via email consent)  
 Nicholas J. DiCarlo 

     Christopher A. Caserta  
     DICARLO CASERTA & PHELPS PLLC 
     8171 East Indian Bend Rd., Suite 100 
     Scottsdale, AZ  85250 
 
     Attorneys for ML Liquidating Trust 

 
 

Case 2:10-cv-02019-RRB   Document 28    Filed 10/12/10   Page 3 of 4



 

 4 
2714724.1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on October 12, 2010, I electronically filed the foregoing 

Stipulation for Responses to Complaint and Related Briefing; Time to File Remand 

Motion and Related Briefing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system and 

served the following parties by U.S. mail: 

Nicholas J. DiCarlo 
Christopher A. Caserta  
DICARLO CASERTA & PHELPS PLLC 
8171 East Indian Bend Rd., Suite 100 
Scottsdale, AZ  85250 
Counsel for ML Liquidating Trust 

 

   /s/  Katherine V. Brown    
 
 

Case 2:10-cv-02019-RRB   Document 28    Filed 10/12/10   Page 4 of 4



 

2714724.1 
1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 
ML LIQUIDATING TRUST, as 
successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., 
 
                                  Plaintiff, 
vs. 
 
MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a 
Missouri professional corporation, CBIZ, 
INC., a Delaware corporation, and CBIZ 
MHM, LLC, an Ohio limited liability 
company, 

                                    
                                      Defendants. 

Case No. 2:10-cv-02019-MHM 
 
ORDER 

 

 
Based upon the Stipulation for Response to Complaint and Related Briefing; Time 

to File Remand Motion and Related Briefing, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

Motions to Dismiss Briefing Schedule 

1. The Defendants’ respective responses to Plaintiff’s Complaint shall be filed on or 

before November 22, 2010. 

2. To the extent any Defendants file a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff’s briefs in 

opposition shall be filed on or before January 11, 2011. 

Case 2:10-cv-02019-RRB   Document 28-1    Filed 10/12/10   Page 1 of 2



 

 2 
2714724.1 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

3. Defendants’ reply briefs in support of any motions to dismiss shall be filed on or 

before February 1, 2010.  

Motion to Remand Briefing Schedule 

1. Any motion to remand by Plaintiff shall be filed on or before November 19, 2010. 

2. Defendants’ briefs in opposition to any motion to remand shall be filed on or 

before December 22, 2010. 

3. Plaintiff’s reply briefs in support of any motion to remand shall be filed on or 

before January 14, 2011. 

 
 

Case 2:10-cv-02019-RRB   Document 28-1    Filed 10/12/10   Page 2 of 2


