1 2	Marty Harper (#003416) Katherine V. Brown (#026546) POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC CityScape One East Washington, Suite 1200	
3	Phoenix, Arizona 85004 Telephone: (602) 650-2000	
4	Facsimile: (602) 264-7033 E-Mail: mharper@polsinelli.com	
5	E-Mail: kvbrown@polsinelli.com	
6	David F. Adler	
7	James R. Wooley Louis A. Chaiten	
8	Eric E. Murphy Katie M. McVoy	
9	JONES DAY North Point	
10	901 Lakeside Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114	
11	Telephone: (216) 586-3939 Facsimile: (216) 579-0212	
12	Admitted Pro Hac Vice	
13	Attorneys for Defendants Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C.,	
14	CBIZ, Inc., and CBIZ MHM, LLC	
15	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF ARIZONA	
16	NATIONAL AMBRICANDICA	
	ML LIQUIDATING TRUST, as	
17	ML LIQUIDATING TRUST, as successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd.,	Coss No. 2:10 av 02010 MUM
17 18		Case No. 2:10-cv-02019-MHM
17 18 19	successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd.,	STIPULATION FOR RESPONSE TO
17 18	successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., Plaintiff, vs. MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a	
17 18 19	successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., Plaintiff, vs. MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a Missouri professional corporation, CBIZ,	STIPULATION FOR RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT AND RELATED BRIEFING; TIME TO FILE REMAND MOTION AND RELATED
17 18 19 20	successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., Plaintiff, vs. MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a Missouri professional corporation, CBIZ, INC., a Delaware corporation, and CBIZ MHM, LLC, an Ohio limited liability	STIPULATION FOR RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT AND RELATED BRIEFING; TIME TO FILE
17 18 19 20 21	successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., Plaintiff, vs. MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a Missouri professional corporation, CBIZ, INC., a Delaware corporation, and CBIZ	STIPULATION FOR RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT AND RELATED BRIEFING; TIME TO FILE REMAND MOTION AND RELATED
17 18 19 20 21 22	successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., Plaintiff, vs. MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a Missouri professional corporation, CBIZ, INC., a Delaware corporation, and CBIZ MHM, LLC, an Ohio limited liability	STIPULATION FOR RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT AND RELATED BRIEFING; TIME TO FILE REMAND MOTION AND RELATED
17 18 19 20 21 22 23	successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., Plaintiff, vs. MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a Missouri professional corporation, CBIZ, INC., a Delaware corporation, and CBIZ MHM, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company,	STIPULATION FOR RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT AND RELATED BRIEFING; TIME TO FILE REMAND MOTION AND RELATED
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., Plaintiff, vs. MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a Missouri professional corporation, CBIZ, INC., a Delaware corporation, and CBIZ MHM, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company,	STIPULATION FOR RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT AND RELATED BRIEFING; TIME TO FILE REMAND MOTION AND RELATED
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25	successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., Plaintiff, vs. MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a Missouri professional corporation, CBIZ, INC., a Delaware corporation, and CBIZ MHM, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company,	STIPULATION FOR RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT AND RELATED BRIEFING; TIME TO FILE REMAND MOTION AND RELATED

Case 2:10-cv-02019-RRB Document 28 Filed 10/12/10 Page 2 of 4

On September 21, 2010, defendants CBIZ, Inc., CBIZ MHM, LLC, and Mayer Hoffman McCann, P.C. (collectively, "Defendants") removed the case of *ML Liquidating Trust v. Mayer Hoffman McCann, P.C., et al.*, (the "Trust Action") from the Superior Court of Arizona, County of Maricopa, to this Court. Plaintiff ML Liquidating Trust ("Plaintiff") and removing Defendants in the Trust Action now hereby stipulate, and respectfully request that the Court by its Order confirm, the following:

Motions to Dismiss Briefing Schedule

- 1. The Defendants' respective responses to Plaintiff's Complaint shall be filed on or before November 22, 2010.
- 2. To the extent any Defendants file a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff's briefs in opposition shall be filed on or before January 11, 2011.
- 3. Defendants' reply briefs in support of any motions to dismiss shall be filed on or before February 1, 2011.

Motion to Remand Briefing Schedule

- 1. Any motion to remand by Plaintiff shall be filed on or before November 19, 2010.
- 2. Defendants' briefs in opposition to any motion to remand shall be filed on or before December 22, 2010.
- 3. Plaintiff's reply briefs in support of any motion to remand shall be filed on or before January 14, 2011.

///

///

///

///

´ |

1		
2	DATED October 12, 2010.	
3		Respectfully submitted,
4		
5		By: <u>/s/ Katherine V. Brown</u> Marty Harper
6		Katherine V. Brown Polsinelli Shughart P.C.
7		CityScape One East Washington, Suite 1200
8		Phoenix, AZ 85004 Telephone: (602) 650-2000
9		Facsimile: (602) 264-7033
10		David F. Adler
11		James R. Wooley Louis A. Chaiten
12		Eric E. Murphy Katie M. McVoy
13		Jones Day North Point
14		901 Lakeside Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44114
15		Telephone: (216) 586-3939 Facsimile: (215) 579-0212
16		Admitted Pro Hac Vice
17 18		Attorneys for Defendants Mayer Hoffman McCann P.C., CBIZ, Inc., and CBIZ MHM, LLC
19		By: /s/ Christopher Caserta (via email consent)
20		Nicholas J. DiCarlo Christopher A. Caserta
21		DICARLO CASERTA & PHELPS PLLC 8171 East Indian Bend Rd., Suite 100
22		Scottsdale, AZ 85250
23		Attorneys for ML Liquidating Trust
24		, , ,
25		
26		
27		
28		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 3

I hereby certify that on October 12, 2010, I electronically filed the foregoing Stipulation for Responses to Complaint and Related Briefing; Time to File Remand Motion and Related Briefing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system and served the following parties by U.S. mail:

Nicholas J. DiCarlo Christopher A. Caserta DICARLO CASERTA & PHELPS PLLC 8171 East Indian Bend Rd., Suite 100 Scottsdale, AZ 85250 Counsel for ML Liquidating Trust

/s/ Katherine V. Brown

1 2 3 4 5 6 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT **DISTRICT OF ARIZONA** 7 8 ML LIQUIDATING TRUST, as successor-in-interest to Mortgages Ltd., 9 Case No. 2:10-cv-02019-MHM 10 Plaintiff, VS. **ORDER** 11 MAYER HOFFMAN MCCANN, P.C., a 12 Missouri professional corporation, CBIZ, 13 INC., a Delaware corporation, and CBIZ MHM, LLC, an Ohio limited liability 14 company, 15 Defendants. 16 Based upon the Stipulation for Response to Complaint and Related Briefing; Time 17 18 to File Remand Motion and Related Briefing, 19 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 20 Motions to Dismiss Briefing Schedule 21 1. The Defendants' respective responses to Plaintiff's Complaint shall be filed on or 22 before November 22, 2010. 23 24 2. To the extent any Defendants file a motion to dismiss, Plaintiff's briefs in 25 opposition shall be filed on or before January 11, 2011. 26 27 28

Case 2:10-cv-02019-RRB Document 28-1 Filed 10/12/10 Page 2 of 2

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
1	0
1	1
1	2
1	3
1	4
1	5
1	6
1	7
1	8
1	9
2	0
2	1
2	2
2	3
2	4
2	5
2	6

3. Defendants' reply briefs in support of any motions to dismiss shall be filed on or before February 1, 2010.

Motion to Remand Briefing Schedule

- 1. Any motion to remand by Plaintiff shall be filed on or before November 19, 2010.
- 2. Defendants' briefs in opposition to any motion to remand shall be filed on or before December 22, 2010.
- 3. Plaintiff's reply briefs in support of any motion to remand shall be filed on or before January 14, 2011.

27

28